
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

FEE SCHEDULE
Effective December 1, 2023

                       DOCUMENT FEE
PETITIONS
Chapter 7 $338
Chapter 9 $1,738
Chapter 11 $1,738
Chapter 11 Railroad $1,571
Chapter 12 $278
Chapter 13 $313
Chapter 15                                                           $1,738
CONVERSIONS
Sua sponte conversions (any chapter) $0
Conversion from Ch. 7 to Ch. 11 (fee due upon conversion and only if debtor is the 
movant) $922
Conversion from Ch. 13 to Ch. 11 (fee due upon conversion and only if debtor is the 
movant) $932
Conversion from Ch. 12 case to Ch. 7 $60
Conversion from Ch. 13 to Ch. 7  $25
Motion to Convert a Ch. 11 to Ch. 7 $15
Motion to Convert a Ch. 12 to Ch. 13 $0
Conversion from Ch. 12 to Ch. 11 $0
Conversion from Ch. 7 to Ch. 12 or 13 $0
Conversion from Ch. 11 to Ch. 12, 13, or 15 $0
Conversion from Ch. 13 to Ch. 12 $0
SEVER/DIVIDE JOINT CASE 
No fee is due if the court divides a case either sua sponte or at the request of a party 
other than one of the joint debtors.  No fee is due if the purpose of the division is to 
dismiss one of the joint debtors and the court actually dismisses one. $0
Chapter 7 $338
Chapter 11 $1,738
Chapter 12 $278
Chapter 13 $313
ADVERSARY PROCEEDING/COMPLAINT  
Complaint $350
Complaint by Chapter 7 or Chapter 13 debtor $0
Complaint by child support creditor (no fee is due only if certification is filed) $0
Notice of Removal $350
Complaint by trustee or debtor in possession - payable from estate $350



REOPEN A CLOSED CASE (fee due upon filing the motion)
No filing fee is due if case is being reopened to correct an administrative error; to file a 
complaint under 4007(b); when a debtor files to reopen based upon an alleged violation 
of the terms of the discharge under 11 U.S.C. § 524; to redact a record already filed in a 
case, if redaction is the only reason for reopening. $0
Chapter 7 $260
Chapter 9  $1,167
Chapter 11 $1,167
Chapter 12  $200
Chapter 13   $235
Chapter 15 $1,167
MOTION/APPLICATION FEES
Application Requesting Redaction of Personal Information, $28 per affected case (no 
fee is due for a request to redact a transcript) $28
Motion to sell property of the estate free and clear of liens under 11 U.S.C. § 363(f) $199
Motion for Relief from Stay (terminate, annul, modify or condition) $199
Motion for Relief from Stay filed with Concurrence $0
Motion for Relief from Stay of Co-Debtor $0
Motion for Relief from Stay filed by child support creditor (no fee is due only if 
certification is filed) $0
Motion to Compel Abandonment $199
Motion to Withdraw Reference $199
Agreed Order for Relief from Stay $0
APPEAL FEES
Notice of Appeal $298
Direct Appeal or Dirct Cross Appeal to Court of Appeals $298
Upon Granting Authority for Direct Appeal or Direct Cross Appeal $307
Notice of Cross Appeal $298
Notice of Joint Appeal (more than one party; no appeal on file) $298
Notice of Joinder Appeal (if Notice of Appeal already on file) $0
AMENDMENT FEES
Amendments to Schedule D, E, or F (fee is waived if amendment is to change the 
address of a creditor or an attorney for a creditor listed on original schedules or to add an 
attorney for a creditor listed on original schedules) $34
Amendments to Creditor Matrix only $34
Amendment to Schedule D, E or F and Creditor Matrix (must be filed as one docket 
entry - fee is charged for each amendment if filed separately) $34
Schedule of debts incurred post petition in 13 converting to 7 $0
REPRODUCTION FEES
Photocopies (per page) $0.50 
Electronic Public Access Fee from Courthouse Terminal (per page) $0.10 
Audio CD of Proceedings $34



MISCELLANEOUS FEES
Application Requesting Redaction of Personal Information (per affected case) $28
Transfer of Claim $28
Any payment returned or denied for insufficient funds $53
Record Search (per name or item) $34
Exemplification of any document $24
Certification of each document $12
Filing any document that is not related to a pending case or proceeding $52
Reproducing and transmitting a copy of a record in electronic form (per record) $33
Retrieval of File from Archives (Federal Records Center) $70
Retrievals involving multiple boxes - each additional box $43
Electronic Record Retrieval from FRC  $11
Pull/Refile Fee for Electronic Record Retrieval from FRC  $9.90
FRC Per Page Fee for Electronic Record Retrieval $0.65
Internet Access Fee (CM/ECF System per page) $0.10 

Must be a registered PACER User.  Fess are billed to PACER account.                                                                            

The United States should not be charged fees under this schedule, except when the information 
requested is available through remote electronic access.
*Official Bankruptcy Court Miscellaneous Fee Schedule (28 U.S.C. § 1930).

http://www.uscourts.gov/FormsAndFees/Fees/BankruptcyCourtMiscellaneousFeeSchedule.aspx
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